Minutes of the Special Meeting of Council (Budget Presentation) of the 2016\2017 University
Students’ Council of the University of Western Ontario held on 15 February 2017 in Council
Chambers, University Community Centre.

Note: This meeting can be viewed in full or in part via streaming video at
http://www.usc.uwo.ca/government/council/meetings/index.asp.

1. CALL TO ORDER

The Speaker called the meeting to order at 7:05p.m.
2. O CANADA

The Speaker led Council in the singing of O Canada.

3. LAND RECOGNITION

Western University is situated on the traditional territories of the Anishinaabeg, Haudenosaunee, Lunaapeewak and
Attawandaron peoples, who have longstanding relationships to the land and region of southwestern Ontario and the
City of London. The local First Nation communities of this area include Chippewas of the Thames First Nation, Oneida
Nation of the Thames, and Munsee Delaware Nation. In the region, there are eleven First Nation communities and a
growing Indigenous urban population. Western values the significant historical and contemporary contributions of
local and regional First Nations and all of the Original peoples of Turtle Island (North America).

4, WESTERN SCHOOL SONG
The Speaker led Council in the singing of the Western School Song.
5. ROLL CALL

Speaker: Samir Hamadache
Recording Secretary: Coordinator, Council Services

6. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Mr. Avila requested that the debate and discussion section of the Agenda be removed, as the meeting is
intended as a presentation of the USC, Gazette and CHRW Radio Western budgets. Mr. Avila noted that time
had been set aside over the coming two weeks for Councillors to meet with the Executive, Editor-in-Chief and
General Manager to discuss concerns or amendments.

Avilla/Codina/Carried. (Unanimous)

7. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
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8. PRESENTATIONS

i USC 2017-2018 Budget —E. Avila, USC President, C. Passi, Managing Director of Finance
(see attached presentation)

ii. CHRW Radio Western Budget Presentation — T. Glasgow, CHRW General Manager
(see attached presentation)

Motion to Extend:

Mr. Whelan put forward a motion to extend the speaking time for the presentation for 7 minutes.
WHELAN/Lau/Carried. (Unanimous)

iii.  2017-2018 Gazette Budget Presentation — H. Tariq, Editor —in- Chief
(see attached presentation)

9. FOR ACTION

1. Motion 1

Ratification of the Student Transit in London Advocacy Paper

Be it resolved that, Council ratify the Student Transit in London Advocacy Policy Paper, per Section 6.(4) of the
Advocacy Papers Policy.

CLEARY/Lau/Carried. (unanimous)

Mr. Little brought forward an amendment to the Student Transit in London Advocacy Paper:

Amendment:
Whereas, the following clarification will strengthen the USC’s stance on the proposed BRT rapid transit hubs;

Be it resolved, that the following change to the recommendations section in the University Students’ Council
Standing Policy on Student Transit in the City of London:

14. Hubs of rapid transit should be placed on the peripheries of campus, specifically at the Richmond Gates
and on Western Road, so as to minimize on campus traffic congestion and bus stand-still time.

LITTLE/Cleary/ Carried. (Unanimous)

Mr. Cleary added the amendment to the paper.
The Speaker called the question:

LITTLE/Cleary/ Carried. (Unanimous)
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Mr. Wright brought forward a motion to further amend the working of the Student Transit in London Advocacy
Policy Paper:

Amendment 2

Be it further resolved that, Recommendation 3 and its associated concerns are removed from the Student
Transit in the City of London Standing Policy Paper.

Amendment 2
Be it Further Resolved that:

a) recommendation #3 is changed to: "The City of London should not set a maximum fare for surge-
pricing models seen in private rideshare programs."

b) the associated concern on page 5 should be removed from the paper.

c) Finally, the associated Principal on page 5 should be changed to: "Platform-based, for-profit rideshare
programs should continue to provide a safe, efficient, and reasonably-regulated method of transit for
Western students.

d) the paragraph stating:

The USC recognizes the efforts of the City of London to address potential issues with private rideshare
programs, through the recent amendments to the vehicle for hire bylaw[1]. A primary concern to the USC is
the surge-pricing model, used by a large majority of private rideshare companies. This pricing model often
results in unexpectedly high fares for Western students. Moving forward, the USC hopes to see set
maximum fares incorporated into the city’s vehicle-for-hire bylaw[2]. We believe such an amendment has
the power to keep control of fares in the hands of London citizens, while allowing Uber to operate safely in
the City of London.

Should be changed to the following paragraph, or a paragraph of similar spirit:

"The USC recognizes the efforts of the City of London to address potential issues with private rideshare
programs, through the recent amendments to the vehicle for hire bylaw[1]. A primary concern to the USC is
the consequences that City of London bylaws have on a student’s ability to use private rideshared
companies in their authentic form. This includes not placing limitations on the pricing models adopted by
private rideshare companies. Surge prices grant students the choice to call a ride quickly during times of
high demand. Moving forward, the USC hopes to see London City Council legislate in a manner which allows
consumers to participate in private ridesharing pricing models should they choose to."

WRIGHT/Cleary/ Carried. (Unanimous)

Mr. Cleary added the amendments in light of concerns that students ought to have the choice to pay for
whatever service best suits their needs.

The Speaker called the question:
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WRIGHT/Cleary/ Carried. (Unanimous)

2. Motion 2

Ratification of the Mental Health at Western University

Be it resolved that, Council ratify the Mental Health at Western University Paper, per Section 6.(4) of the
Advocacy Papers Policy.

MOVER/Seconder

Motion to Extend:
Ms. Amoah put forward a motion to extend the question period the motion for 5 minutes.
AMOAH/Waltenbury/ Carried. (Unanimous)

The Speaker of Council called the question.

11. FOR INFORMATION
12. FOR DISCUSSION
13. NEW BUSINESS

14. TERMINATION

Motion to adjourn:
SIOU/Cleary/ Carried. (Unanimous)

The meeting adjourned at 9:38 p.m.

President

Approved on:

Recording Secretary

Sign In/Sign Out

Name Time In Time Out
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Radio Western Fiscal 2017/2018 Proposed Budget Narrative

January 2017 « Timothy Glasgow ¢ chrwsm@chrwradio.ca

Overview:

Radio Western has been broadcasting 24 hours a day, 7 days a week on FM radio 94.9 since October 31, 1981. It can also be
heard via a myriad of other ways including a web stream, smartphone apps, an iTunes station, and a Rogers cable channel. It
currently has four full-time staff, 5 part-time staff and about 300 volunteers, about 140 of which are Western undergraduate
students. Radio Western has a history of kickstarting the careers of many successful media personalities, including CBC Foreign
Correspondent Adrienne Arsenault, ESPN/Sportsnet Blue Jays announcer, Dan Shulman, and Global News National Anchor,
Kevin Newman. Radio Western offers students the ability to gain professional training and experience in broadcasting, news
writing and reporting, live sports reporting, music and spoken-word program production and curation, audio recording
engineering, video production, marketing and promotion, and social media/web site design and management. Radio Western
also provides an essential media link to the general population of London and the surrounding area which can be used to
promote many of the positive things happening at Western University.

Current Status:

At the end of August of 2016, Radio Western’s Board of Directors terminated the employment of the Station Manager, who had
been with the station for 12 years. In September, a temporary Interim Station Manager was hired to fill-in while the Board of
Directors considered a permanent replacement. Subsequently, the Interim Station Manager was hired as the new permanent
Station Manager and started on December 12, 2016. As it stands now, the only full-time employee who has been with the station
longer than 7 months is the Program Director — hired only a year before. Therefore, this really is a very new Radio Western, with
an entirely new vision of what the station could be.

What Has Changed:

We feel that too much of the station’s budget in past years has gone into staff benefits and travel, and not enough into
modernizing the station’s facilities and programming. Fundraising and advertising revenues have been meagre, and many
involved with the station have focused too much on the outside community and not enough on the undergraduate student
experience. The changes in this proposed budget hope to help us bring the station’s facilities up-to-date as well as allow us to
promote a new image and an exciting new ‘start’ for the station. This budget starts with a $1 reduction in student fee
contributions from $13.47 to $12.47 per undergraduate student. Proposed budget numbers were calculated by looking at the last
few years’ budgets and actual revenues/expenses, and conservatively estimating where more money can be saved and where
more should be spent. Our expenses have dropped due to eliminating staff benefits and some travel expenses, a reduction in
insurance costs as well as the discontinuation of the UCC'’s occupancy fee, and we have allocated more funds to facilities
upgrades and rebranding. Revenue is expected to increase due to the implementation of a non-undergraduate membership fee,
as well as improved fundraising efforts and advertising sales. More specific comments are listed in the budget chart below.

Future Outlook:

Radio is continuing to hold up well in the media marketplace, particularly as consumers continue to move toward curated media
(where someone chooses the specific content - in our case, music and spoken word shows) and away from on-demand content
(where the user has to choose all the songs or shows themselves). The recent growth of Spotify, Apple Music, Tidal, and other
online streaming services are good examples, but terrestrial radio is still the definitive curated media source. New volunteer
interest in the station has increased significantly this past semester, and again, we expect continual increases in both fundraising
and advertising revenue as we rebrand and promote the new, improved version of the station. For a more detailed look at Radio
Western'’s future plans, see the document, A Responsible Radio Western, which was distributed prior to the January USC
Meeting and is also available here: http://bit.ly/2jG9IMR.
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Proposed 2017/2018 Budget Table:

Last Year's This Year's

Actual

Budget

2015-2016 2016-2017

Proposed Changes for

Budget
2017-2018

2017-2018 2017-2018 Comments and Change Information

CHRW Student Fees

CHRW Non-Student Fees
CHRW Fundraising Revenue
USC Marketing Dept Revenue
CHRW Studio Rental Revenue
CHRW Training Revenue

CHRW Target Revenue

CHRW Canada Summer Jobs
Revenue

CHRW Bank Interest
Net Grants

382,875.40

7,975.35

2,393.75

0.00

490.83

2,565.79

375,600.00

8,000.00

1,800.00

500.00

1,200.00

2,000.00

0.00

1,800.00
0.00

369,498.57

3,600.00

10,000.00

5,000.00

500.00

0.00

1,000.00

15,000.00

1,800.00
0.00

-6,101.43 Carrie Passi's budget estimate of 29,631 students @
$12.47 per student. This is dropped one dollar from
last year.

3,600.00 We estimate 120 non-students will each pay an annual
membership fee of $30 each.

2,000.00 If we build a better station, we expect better
fundraising results.

3,200.00 If we build a better station, we expect more advertising
sales.

0.00 The Production Studio needs technical changes before

it can be professionally rented out.

-1,200.00 The Production Studio needs technical changes before
it can be used as a production school.

-1,000.00 Target Broadcast Sales is an external advertising
sales agency based in Toronto. We cannot accurately
control nor predict how much advertising revenue they
will bring us.

15,000.00 We've brought in $16,845 in Canada Summer Jobs
grants so far this year. Though it's difficult to predict,
we expect a similar amount of success in the next
fiscal year.

0.00 This is not a major source of income.
Though we will be making efforts to secure other grant
funding this year, we cannot predict nor guarantee any
results.

TOTAL REVENUE

396,301.12

390,900.00

406,398.57

15,498.57 This 2017/2018 budget assumes a revenue
increase of $15,498.57

CHRW Full Time Salaries

CHRW Part Time Salaries
CHRW Canada Summer Jobs

Expense
CHRW Commissions On Sales

CHRW Honoraria

CHRW Remote Broadcast
Expense

CHRW Full Time Staff Benefits
CHRW Part Time Staff Benefits

CHRW National Conf & PD

CHRW Operating Supplies

143,467.68

20,297.72

27.50

420.00

6,409.01

23,111.84

0.00

2,372.39

1,484.36

182,796.00

24,882.96

450.00

1,200.00

7,400.00

1,440.00

2,487.96

6,725.00

1,200.00

173,160.00

33,157.50

15,000.00

1,000.00

2,500.00

8,000.00

0.00

3,315.75

1,500.00

1,200.00

-9,636.00 We have four full-time employees. This assumes no
raises for Station Manager or Program Director, but
adds a 3% increase for Marketing Director and the
News, Sports, and Spoken Word Director

8,274.54 We currently have five part-time employees, but we
plan to decrease that to four.

15,000.00 This pays out the estimated Canada Summer Jobs
Revenue estimated above.

550.00 This is commission paid out to people who sell
advertising for the station. If we estimate $5,000 in
sales above and offer a 20% commission, it works out
to $1,000.

1,300.00 This allows us to thank volunteers that have worked on
specific projects with a small stipend

600.00 Historically this has been used for travel to remote
broadcasts of sports, and the number of ‘away' games
we broadcast depends on Mustangs' successes.
However, this year we expect to do more non-sports
remote broadcasts from around campus and the city of
London.

-1,440.00 We have eliminated all full-time benefits as a cost-
cutting measure.

0.00 This is Vacation Pay, CPP, IE for part-time staff
(budget 10% of P/T Salaries)

-5,225.00 We have cut this significantly. Instead of sending four
people to the National Campus/Community Radio
Convention, we may only send one.

0.00 This is for cables, chargers, batteries, etc.


http://bit.ly/2jG9JMR

CHRW UCC Occupancy Fee 29,618.67 31,229.04 0.00 -31,229.04 Our UCC Occupancy Fee has been discontinued for
2017/2018

CHRW Advertising/Promotions 7,285.61 6,630.00 8,500.00 1,870.00 We expect an increase in promotional costs for
rebranding the station and getting the word out.

CHRW Services/Maintenance 3,385.20 3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00 We need some room upgrades: acoustics, electrical,
paint.

CHRW Equipment 10,072.38 3,600.00 15,000.00 11,400.00 This is typically new non-capital equipment such as
CD players, amplifiers, microphones, headphones, but
we expect to need to do a lot of technical upgrades to
computer hardware/software and networking
equipment.

CHRW Telephone 9,943.51 11,760.00 11,760.00 0.00 This covers the phone lines linking the station to the
transmitter site, as well as each phone line at Radio
Western, plus the mobile broadcast uplink.

CHRW Postage/Courier 855.63 600.00 600.00 0.00 This covers mailouts for fundraisers.

CHRW Copying/Printing 5,431.08 5,875.00 4,500.00 -1,375.00 We expect some extra printing for rebranding, but still
have dropped it from last year.

CHRW Office Supplies 856.51 1,200.00 1,000.00 -200.00 This covers office supplies. We think we can do with
less.

CHRW Subscriptions 3,009.94 3,340.00 6,000.00 2,660.00 This covers Google and Basecamp, but as more
software companies move to a subscription model
(Adobe CC, Avid Pro Tools, Filemaker Pro), we need
to budget more here to stay current.

CHRW Volunteer Recognition/ 1,166.11 2,100.00 1,100.00 -1,000.00 Annual Volunteer party and awards. We are

Ent. significantly reducing this to better use funds
elsewhere.

CHRW Association Fees 4,238.44 2,220.00 2,220.00 0.00 This pays for our memberships to the National
Campus/Community Radio Association, the
Community Radio Fund of Canada, and the Pillar
Nonprofit Network.

CHRW Insurance 9,818.82 10,028.00 7,500.00 -2,528.00 Site and liability insurance for the station and
transmitter site. We have found a significantly less-
expensive insurer this year.

CHRW Auditor Fees 10,268.74 10,500.00 10,500.00 0.00 This pays for our PriceWaterhouseCoopers annual
audit.

CHRW USC Administration Fees 6,300.00 6,300.00 6,300.00 0.00 The USC charges $525 per month for services.

CHRW SOCAN 7,394.17 7,488.00 7,488.00 0.00 This pays royalties to songwriters & copyright owners
to allow us to play music on the air, as well as stream
show archives on the Internet.

CHRW Transmitter Operations 18,093.29 19,200.00 20,000.00 800.00 This covers rent, hydro and Rogers costs at the
transmitter site.

CHRW Technical Expense 25,297.64 7,200.00 10,000.00 2,800.00 This pays for outside technician pay and service parts.

CHRW Employer Health Tax 348.81 1,800.00 0.00  -1,800.00 This is no longer required.

Expense

CHRW Employer CPP/EI 1,877.34 12,276.00 12,276.00 0.00 This is Canada Pension Plan and Employment

Expense Insurance costs for the four full-time employees.

CHRW Pension Plan 0.00 4,248.00 0.00  -4,248.00 We have eliminated the additional secondary full-time
pension plan.

CHRW Bank Fees And Charges 608.63 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 This is based on last year's expense.

CHRW WSIB Expense 0.00 0.00 850.00 850.00 This is a Workplace Safety & Insurance Board fee.

Total Annual Expenses 353,461.02 381,775.96 370,027.25 -12,576.50 This 2017/2018 budget assumes an expense
decrease of $12,576.50

Net CHRW 42,840.10 9,124.04 36,371.32 28,075.07
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Gazette Editorial Budget Report 2017/18
By Hamza Tariq, Editor-in-Chief Volume 110

Introduction

This report has been in the making for a year. It has been on my agenda forever and I'm happy
to finally have it out.

Let’s start off with a timeline of things.

In February 2014, the USC council approved a three-year increase to the Gazette fee —
effectively approving the outlet’s digital transition.

The fee increase continued in 2015. But things came to a head in 2016, when council objected
to the amount going towards the Gazette. A seven-hour budget meeting ensued, after which
council passed the Gazette budget with the originally promised student fee but with a mandated
review in the upcoming year.

Over the summer, the Gazette requested a working group instead which could work towards
effectively streamlining the budget as well as prevent future seven-hour standoffs between
council and the Gazette.

Since then, in some capacity or the other, work has continued on the budget and ways to bring
it to an appropriate amount. I’'m happy to say we’ve done better than we originally set out to do.
A $94,000 overall decrease, and a $4 fee decrease per student.

Through the rest of the report I'll detail how we got to this amount as well as the Gazette’s
progress as a USC service this year.



Fee split

An important distinction to understand in the overall Gazette fee is there are two sides to it:
Gazette Editorial and Gazette Advertising/Composing.

Gazette Editorial is the student and content-facing side of the Gazette. It is led by the annually
elected Gazette Front Office of three full-time editors. They hire a team of around 20 student
editors who further help and train over 200 staff and volunteers who interact with the Gazette
throughout the year.

The Gazette editor-in-chief is effectively the department head of the editorial end and reports to
the Gazette Publications Committee.

The Advertising/Composing side consists of three full-time employees and and an advertising
representative who works for the Gazette as well as for all other USC operations. This
department is led by an experienced full-time manager who has been with the Gazette for
decades. While the editorial side works with the advertising/composing, there is no supervisory
relationship.

As a whole, the advertising/composing department falls directly under the USC’s purview.
Similar to half of the full-time employees in the USC, the non-management members of
advertising/composing are unionized and hence union considerations play a big part in fees
changes in this department.

Budget 2017/18 Savings
Editorial $360,260.48 $85,260.48
Ad/Comp $191,209.33 $9,379.71
Total $551,469.81 $94,640.19

Budget 2017/18 Fee 2017/18
Editorial $360,260.48 $12.15
Ad/Comp $191,209.33 $6.36
Total $551,469.81 $18.51




Fee

2016/17 $22.50
2017/18 $18.51
Saving $3.99




Gazette Editorial Budget 2016/17 and 2017/18

Budget Budget
2016/2017 2017/2018 Explanation

Ed Salaries
Ed Honoraria
Ed Travel

Ed Staff Benefits

Ed Meetings

Ed Occupancy
Ed Advertising

Ed Telephone
Ed Copy Print

Ed Office Supplies
Ed Entertainment

Ed Misc

Delivery
Photo Equip

Printing
Website
Training
Volunteer
Appreciation

$120,000.00
$96,240.00
$6,000.00
$24,000.00
$500.00
$26,784.00
$2,000.00
$10,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$5,350.00
$ 3,000.00

$21,330.00
$1,500.00

$90,988.00
$15,000.00
$10,000.00

$10,000.00

Publications Board $ 600.00

Staff Appreciation S -

Gazette
Productions

$121,917.60
$ 82,544.80
$ 6,000.00
$24,000.00
$500.00
S-
$1,500.00
$8,469.12
$600.00
$1,000.00
S-

$ 3,000.00

$20,000.00
$1,500.00

$50,400.00
$ 15,000.00
$ 8,000.00
S-

$ 600.00

$10,000.00

$5,000.00

Increased by inflation.

Restructuring editorial.

Status quo

Status quo

Status quo

No longer charged by the USC.

Reduced to reflect need.

Reduced to reflect need.

Reduced to reflect need.

Status quo

Moved to Staff appreciation.

Reduced to match actual spending.
Status quo as paper is now put out twice
per week.

Status quo

Reduced to reflect 1 issue with 16 pages
per week.

Status quo

Moved to Staff appreciation.
Status quo

Combines previous Volunteer
Appreciation and Ed Entertainment
lines.

New concept.

$44529200| $36003152)
savings | | $s8s2048 |



Major Elements of Budget Reduction

Print schedule
Savings: $40,588

The Gazette was scheduled to consider a move to once-a-week print production beginning next
year. However, print ad revenue decreases as well as a more intense focus on digital content
had us make the switch in January 2017. The paper has been increased in size but we’re still
seeing major savings.

Occupancy
Savings: $26,784

Moving forward, the Gazette won’t be charged occupancy for its office space by the USC. This
came about after the Gazette pointed out an agreement between the USC and Western where
occupancy wasn’t charged to the USC for certain spaces in the UCC, including the Gazette
space.

Editorial honoraria
Savings: $13,695

A newsroom restructure was a concurrent goal alongside print schedule changes. But what'’s
always important to keep in mind that it’s run by the students who give a significant amount of
their time to campus journalism. Gazette editors work anywhere from 25 to 35 hours each week
alongside school. If we calculate that at an hourly rate, they barely make $4, though they are
essentially devoting almost all their time to the Gazette outside of school. Despite a surge in
interns, volunteers, content and absorbing Western TV — we’ve made reductions where there
was room. The remaining number is necessary for the Gazette to remain operational as an
online-daily and keep producing the same quality and breadth of content.

Miscellaneous

A number of other smaller cuts were made to the editorial budget after closely analyzing needs
and expenses this year.



Gazette Working Group

As mentioned earlier, the Gazette working was formed over summer 2016 to find a more
collaborative solution to the budgetary issues. The group met thrice for discussions. While the
group didn’'t meet as often as we all would’ve preferred, it helped bring a lot of issues on both
ends to the table which the USC worked to resolve with the Gazette later on. This included the
Gazette’s occupancy fee, the services rendered fee previously paid by the Gazette, union
considerations as well as print and ad revenue issues.

| would like to thank all members of the working group for their time and contributions.



Gazette’s Role on Campus and as a USC Service

2016/17 has been a groundbreaking year for the Gazette. Building on the past two years of the
digital transition, the Gazette has set itself up as a leading digital student media outlet in the
country. It has redefined itself from being a campus newspaper to a campus media outlet
offering content and training on all varieties of mediums.

It has focused on strengthening and engaging the student voice by taking on issues important to
students and continued on its campus and student-centric reporting structure. The Gazette has
facilitated most major campus conversations over the past three years and will continue to do
SO.

I'll argue (despite being super biased here) that the Gazette is one of the USC’s most prominent
and student facing services.

The Gazette has sent more alumni to prominent media jobs than any other student paper in
Canada. From Paul Wells, Susan Delacourt, Stuart Thompson and Aaron Wherry, Western and
Gazette alumni are leaders in newsrooms across Canada, the U.S. and elsewhere.

These newsrooms include the Toronto Star, the Globe and Mail, the National Post, CTV, CBC,
the Wall Street Journal, Al-Jazeera, VICE and elsewhere.

Even when former editors attended journalism school after their undergrad, almost all of them
credit their time at the Gazette as where they learned the most and found their passion for
journalism.

So far in 2016/17, the Gazette has received 72 internship applications, 59 editor applications
and more than 200 students have walked through the doors to volunteer.

And those are just people who work and train on the back end and bring you the news. Then
there’s the Gazette role to inform and entertain the Western community.

This year, the Gazette has published more than 30 features, long-form pieces and
investigations. More than 1,300 articles were published over all. Over a 100 videos which raked

in more than 350,000 views were put online.

As a USC service, the Gazette stands on its own.



Conflict of Interest

The political climate of the USC and the Gazette’s role in reporting on its own publisher puts the
publication in a difficult possession at times. Presenting the budget to the same group of people
who the Gazette reports on puts the editor-in-chief in an obvious conflict of interest, especially
from a journalistic perspective. While many Canadian student papers are funded by their
student unions, the practice of the editor-in-chief presenting the budget to a council is unique to
the USC.

In addition, the editor-in-chief is expected to answer for the entire Gazette fee while only being
in charge of a portion of it. It's the USC’s role as the Gazette’s publisher to manage and oversee
its finances while ensuring its editorial production is unhindered.

The Gazette’s different treatment in budgetary issues when compared to other USC services is
also a cause for concern. Few to none of the USC'’s other services including volunteer services,
government services, The Wave, The Spoke, Purple Store, Creative Services or USC
Promotions are expected to present before council.

This is despite the fact that the Gazette budget has more oversight mechanisms in place than
most other USC services. The Gazette budget is overseen and approved by the Gazette Front
Office, USC Government Services, Gazette Publications Committee, the USC Board of
Directors, the USC council and the Western Board of Governors.

It is my recommendation that moving forward the Gazette budget should be introduced to
council by the USC secretary-treasurer with the rest of the organizational budget. The
editor-in-chief should only be expected to present to council when there is a request for a
editorial budgetary increase.

Any questions regarding the budget from council should be directed towards the
secretary-treasurer who can either answer the question themselves, find an answer or direct a
councillor to the appropriate person, depending on the nature of the inquiry.

This will minimize the editorial conflict of interest currently in place as well as provide a better
answer when the editor-in-chief isn’t the appropriate person to take on the question.



Budgetary Review

In order to promote more accountability and avoid politically charged climates of certain years, it
might be better to introduce a budgetary review of the Gazette every three years. This report
and the discussions going into it serve as a review of the current fee. This year has also been
the Gazette’s most successful since given the digital transition mandate was given three years
ago. In a constantly evolving media climate, three years is a sufficient reflection period on the
changing needs of the organization and the industry.

Conclusion and Recommendations

| believe the Gazette budget has reached a stabilizing point after three years of constant
changes. While it should continue being reviewed every year, the current amount should give a
safe projection of needs for the foreseeable future on the editorial end. Any changes on
advertising/composing side are difficult to predict and show a better picture on an annual basis.

The presentation of the budget is something that needs to be reviewed to avoid conflicts of
interests in the future.

In light of the work done this year and this report, these are my recommendations for the
Gazette budget and its presentation:

1. For the organization to continue delivering the training and quality and breadth of content
it currently offers and plans to offer in the future, the 2017/18 editorial budget should
remain status quo moving forward.

2. The Gazette budget should continue to be presented to council with a written narrative
and breakdown each year to allow for a better understanding of the fee, no later than
Feb. 15.

3. Starting in 2018, the Gazette budget should be presented to council by the USC
secretary-treasurer except in years where there is a request for a budgetary increase.

4. Starting in 2020, a review of the Gazette budget and strategic direction should be
conducted every three years and presented to the Gazette Publications Committee and
USC council.



Contributions

I'd like to thank everyone who provided advice, insights and support that helped in
drafting this report and the budgetary changes.

Here’s a list of some of the many people who helped out.

lan Greaves, Manager, Gazette Advertising and Composing
Isaac Jacobi, USC Secretary-Treasurer

lain Boekhoff, Gazette Editor-in-Chief Volume 108-109

Nick Soave, Manager, USC Government Services

Jay Menard, Chair, Gazette Publications Committee

Jack Hauen, Coordinating Editor, The Ubyssey

Alex McKeen, Editor-in-Chief, The Varsity

Carrie Passi, USC Managing Director Finance and Administration
Jeff Armour, USC Chief Operating Officer

Mark Farfan, Gazette Working Group Member

Jack Whelan, Gazette Working Group Member

Katie Lear, Gazette Print Managing Editor

Bradley Metlin, Gazette Digital Managing Editor

Amy O’Kruk, Gazette Features and Graphics Editor

Jordan McGavin, Gazette Graphics Editor
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The Western Gazette - Budget
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2016-17 By The Numbers

« +2,535 Facebook likes [210% increase])
e 76 Facebook videos since 6 Feb. 2016

» 157,715 video views on Facebook

« +859 followers [10% increase)

s +~684 followers (328% follower increase)

& « ~200 views per story

e 1,300+ articles
« 2,253,198 website page views (250% increase]
« 1,278,853 unique website page views (163% increase]

e +~1,000 Facebook likes
"NA L « +~85,000 Facebook video views

— e +~110,000 YouTube video views
N 4 e« +~550 YouTube subscribers

The 2017-18 Budget

o Editorial budget: -$85,260.52
« Total Gazette student fee: -$94,640.19
« Gazette Fee per student: -$3.99




(lbtheGazette

Operating Budget 2017/2018



Revenues 2
Expenses 3
Editorial 3

4

Advertising & Production Office

Revenues

2016/2017 YTD Revenues & Student Fees 2017/2018 Budget

Student Fee

$646,110.00
$646,110.00

$98,000.00
$18,620.00
$79,380.00

$8,600.00
$1,634.00
$6,966.00

$80,000.00
$15,200.00
$65,000.00

-$200.00

$6,100.00
$1,729.00
$4,371.00

$7,000.00
$16,500.00
$2,375.00
$25,875.00

Gazette Fee
Total Student Fee

Local Advertising

Gazette Local Commission Revenue
Less: Local Commissions

Net Local Advertising

Online Revenue

Gazette Online Ad Revenue
Less: Online Commissions
Net Online Advertising

Westernizer

Westernizer Revenue

Less: Westernizer Commissions
Less: Westernizer Expenses
Net Westernizer Advertising

Other Commissioned Revenue
Other Commissioned Revenue
Less: Other Commissions

Net Other Revenue

Non-Commissioned Revenue
Gazette National Sales Revenue
Gazette Other Local Revenue
Classified Revenue

Total Non-Commissioned Revenue

$551,469.81
$551,469.81

$40,500.00
$7,695.00
$32,805.00

$9,575.00
$1,819.25
$7,755.75

$70,000.00
$12,920.00
$38,075.00
$19,005.00

$8,950.00
$1,790.00
$7,160.00

$0.00
$18,300.00
$290.00
$18,590.00



$755,536.00 $633,785.56

Expenses

The Gazette’s expenses are divided between the Editorial department, and the Ad Office. Editorial
includes all front office staff (Editor-in-Chief, etc.), writer salaries and honoraria, printing, delivery,
and more. Ad Office includes salaries of full-time, non-student, staff who assist in producing the
Gazette, as well as selling ads in it.

Editorial

Current situation

The Gazette’s editorial side is the student and content-facing end of the outlet. The mandate is
to inform and entertain Western students and keeping them in touch with their campus and city.
It is led by the three full-time front office members elected each year. It involves over 20 student
editors who work 25 hours on-average per week and another 250 student staff and volunteers
who choose to get involved with the different aspects of media at The Gazette. The editorial end
produces the newspaper, all online and radio content, as well as managing the various social
media platforms.

The Gazette's editorial budget has seen a significant decrease this year with a $85,000
reduction. This stems from a council request to review the budget in light of the student fee
debate last year. Starting from January 2017, print production has scaled down to once-a-week
— cutting down almost $40,000 in costs — albeit with more pages than the twice-a-week print.
Scaling down print allowed the Gazette to make decreases to some other costs such as editorial
honoraria as well.

Future outlook

While changes have been made to the print end of the Gazette, the digital transition —
approved by the USC in 2014 — continues on. The overall goal is to make the Gazette a
well-rounded student outlet which offers all aspects of media experiential learning to Western
students. Up till four years ago, the daily, four days a week print product was the main focus.



Now The Gazette is online-daily, produces multiple videos weekly, has expanded on to all
student-relevant social media platforms and produces multiple podcasts among other digital
products.

The online-focus has seen a phenomenal rise in student-interest both in consuming Gazette
content as well as contributing to it. A new budget line — Gazette Productions — is being
introduced this year to help documentary and film-making projects as well as potentially offer
grants to students who might be interested in such projects but lacks the resources and
expertise. Training students is one of the Gazette’s core mandates and it has been improved
continuously over the past three years with the largest number of intern applications in recent
history received this year. By all markers, The Gazette is the fastest growing, and one of largest
student media outlets in Canada and competes with peers across North America.

The Gazette editorial side has seen a change in direction over the past three years to better
serve Western students. A big editorial budget overhaul was completed this year to better reflect
the needs of the organization moving forward. While the budget should be analyzed each year
to highlight any redundancies, the 2017/18 editorial budget should serve as a streamlined and
digital-focused model moving forward.

Budget Budget
2016/2017 2017/2018 Explanation

Ed Salaries $120,000.00 $121,917.60 Increased by inflation.

Ed Honoraria S 96,240.00 $82,544.80  Restructuring editorial.

Ed Travel $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 Status quo

Ed Staff Benefits  $ 24,000.00 $24,000.00 Status quo

Ed Meetings $500.00 $500.00 Status quo

Ed Occupancy $26,784.00 S- No longer charged by the USC.

Ed Advertising $ 2,000.00 $1,500.00 Reduced to reflect need.

Ed Telephone S 10,000.00 S 8,469.12 Reduced to reflect need.

Ed Copy Print $1,000.00 $ 600.00 Reduced to reflect need.

Ed Office Supplies $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 Status quo

Ed Entertainment  $5,350.00 S- Moved to Staff appreciation.

Ed Misc $ 3,000.00 S 3,000.00 Reduced to match actual spending.
Status quo as paper is now put out twice

Delivery $21,330.00 $20,000.00 per week.

Photo Equip $1,500.00 $1,500.00 Status quo
Reduced to reflect 1 issue with 16 pages

Printing $90,988.00 $50,400.00 per week.

Website S 15,000.00 $15,000.00 Status quo

Training $10,000.00 $ 8,000.00



Volunteer
Appreciation $10,000.00 S- Moved to Staff appreciation.
Publications Board $ 600.00 $ 600.00 Status quo
Combines previous Volunteer
Appreciation and Ed Entertainment

Staff Appreciation S - $10,000.00 lines.
Gazette
Productions S- $ 5,000.00 New concept.

$44529200| $36003152)
savings | | ssse088] |

Advertising & Production Office

Current Situation

The demand for print advertising has declined drastically in the last decade. And there is little
sign of compensating revenue streams on the digital side. That will grow, but it is doubtful it will
ever command the sort of prices that print once did. In the media business there is a saying:
From dollars in print, to dimes on the desktop, to pennies on mobile. Certainly a revenue
decline has been our experience with The Gazette this year. The September to December
period saw a roughly 50% drop in print display advertising. That meant that advertising revenue
did not cover the cost of printing and delivery as it had done in the previous year. This drop was
the driving force behind the change in January 2017 to a once a week Gazette publishing
schedule. A once a week schedule puts us up squarely against Western News and our rates are
designed to be competitive against theirs. National Revenue has gone to zero. A victim of
moves to digital for advertising delivery, all campus newspapers have experienced this decline.

Other Local revenue is mostly composed of on-campus UWO and USC advertisers, with the
occasional off-campus one-off. USC departments and student groups do not — in the main —
purchase ads. Mustang Express, Purple Store and Creative Services have been the exception
but even here we have seen a decline in activity compared to previous year for some of our
clients. Classified revenue will see a steep decline compared to previous years. Revenue will
be measured in hundreds not thousands of dollars. Decision of a property management firm to
stop classified ads is the culprit here. Print still has attraction to some advertisers who realize it
has a superior ability to engage with a reader and who don’t see digital as a good match for
their business. It will nevertheless be an uphill battle.

Online revenue has potential for growth given advertiser interest in general with digital. It looks
good so far this year, but that is largely due to a $5K buy by a single advertiser who is not
renewing this year. Google ads are the competition. And they are available at various price
points. Westernizer was reformatted this year and saw a large reduction in printing cost as a



result. The new format with same sales numbers as year before resulted in a $20K surplus over
printing charges. The target is to do the same this year.

Future Outlook

We will continue to support the editorial mission, providing technical expertise for print and
online, but also there will be better opportunities for a more collaborative experience with
student volunteers working on news design both in print and online.

Our advertising rates are being restructured to reflect a changing publication schedule and a
changing advertising market. This is an attempt to find a balance that will attract advertisers and
still provide adequate levels of revenue. It is also squarely aimed at enticing Western News
off-campus advertisers who may be making their current choice strictly on price and publication
frequency. There are still advertisers that find value in print, and print as a medium does have
its strengths.

Online advertising will continue to be a developing field. We will have to examine our pricing
closely and realize that we are in competition with Google and Facebook for advertising
revenue. We can present ourselves as a niche product aimed at a niche market but the
competition has tools to find that same niche other than just booking an ad onto
westerngazette.ca. It will be a lot of experimentation to see what will work. At least we have the
back end system that will allow for it, a staff member who is up to the challenge and an editorial
team that is providing excellent content, which is drawing in ever increasing numbers of viewers.

2016/2017 Budget [Expenses _________________________2017/2018 Budget

Ad Office

$232,097.36 Salaries & Benefits $246,211.94
$5,610.00 Operating Supplies $5,700.00
$5,028.10 Occupancy $0.00
$450.00 Advertising $500.00
$3,000.00 Contracted Services $1,220.00
$1,500.00 Service & Maintenance $1,595.24
$5,100.00 Telephone $ 5,100.00
$500.00 Postage & Courier $525.00
$100.00 Copying & Printing $100.00

Office Supplies
$200.00 $200.00
$200.00 Entertainment $200.00
$0.00 Cash Over/Short S 0.00
$1,000.00 Bad Debt $ 1,000.00
$765.00 Misc. $1,000.00

$230.00 Binding $75.00



$1,000.00 Outside Printing $1,000.00

$96,500.00 USC Admin Expense S 0.00
$3,000.00 Artwork Services $ 2,606.80
$55,289.00 Transfers Out $ 7,160.00
$200.00 Bank Service Charges $2,795.00

$411,769.46 | Total Ad Off Expenses $ 276,988.98



